

Nos. 16-70496, 16-70497

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALTERA CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States Tax Court
Nos. 6253-12, 9963-12

**BRIEF OF PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP,
DELOITTE TAX LLP, AND KPMG LLP AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Miriam L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Melissa Arbus Sherry
Eric J. Konopka
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
miriam.fisher@lw.com

August 1, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Deloitte Tax LLP, and KPMG LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION CREATES NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL UNCERTAINTY AS TO WHETHER STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION MUST BE SHARED BY THE PARTIES TO A QCSA	4
II. THE MAJORITY OPINION MAY FOSTER UNCERTAINTY, AND INCREASE DISAGREEMENTS, ABOUT THE MEANING AND APPLICATION OF THE ARM’S LENGTH STANDARD	8
A. The Majority Opinion Raises Numerous Questions About The Meaning And Application Of The Arm’s Length Standard	9
B. The Majority Opinion’s Lack Of Clarity On The Arm’s Length Standard Could Lead To Significant Adverse Collateral Consequences	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Altera Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. 91 (2015).....	5
<i>Altera Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 926 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	10
<i>Fehlhaber v. Commissioner</i> , 94 T.C. 863 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 954 F.2d 653 (11th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Frank v. International Canadian Corp.</i> , 308 F.2d 520 (9th Cir. 1962)	11
<i>Madden v. Commissioner</i> , 514 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Commissioner</i> , 106 T.C.M. (CCH) 215 (2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Oil Base, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 362 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1966)	12
<i>United States v. Gilbert Associates, Inc.</i> , 345 U.S. 361 (1953).....	6
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 125 T.C. 37 (2005).....	5
<i>Xilinx, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 598 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
TREASURY REGULATIONS	
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(b)(1).....	9

	Page(s)
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(c)(2).....	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-1(d)(1).....	9
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-6(c)(3)(ii)(B).....	12
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7A(b)	4
Treas. Reg. § 1.482-7A(d)(2).....	3, 5
Treas. Reg. § 1.6662-3(b)(3).....	8
Treas. Reg. § 1.6662-4(d)(3)(iii).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment, <i>Heresy in the Hierarchy: Tax Court Rejection of Court of Appeals Precedents</i> , 57 Colum. L. Rev. 717 (1957).....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	6
Deborah A. Geier, <i>The Emasculated Role of Judicial Precedent in the Tax Court and Internal Revenue Service</i> , 39 Okla. L. Rev. 427 (1986).....	6
IRS Notice 88-123, <i>A Study of Intercompany Pricing Under Section 482 of the Code</i> , 1988-2 C.B. 458.....	10
Patricia Gimbel Lewis & Neal M. Kochman, <i>Option Wars: Upping the Ante for Cost Sharing Arrangements</i> , 31 Tax Mgmt. Int’l J. 547 (2002).....	5
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, <i>OECD Transfer Pricing Guidelines for Multinational Enterprises and Tax Administrations</i> (July 2017), https://dx.doi.org/10.1787/tpg-2017-en	10

	Page(s)
David F. Shores, <i>Rethinking Deferential Review of Tax Court Decisions</i> , 53 Tax Law. 35 (1999).....	6
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>United States Model Income Tax Convention</i> (2016), https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/tax-policy/treaties/Documents/Treaty-US%20Model-2016.pdf	14
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, <i>United States Model Technical Explanation Accompanying the United States Model Income Tax Convention of November 15, 2006</i> (2006), https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-trty/temod006.pdf	9
